
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Aug 22 - Thu, Aug 28 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

SCHWARTZ, AMOS N BLUFFTON, IN YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 10/30/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
8/22/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of USTA Rule 20.09, financial responsibility. 
  

Status as of 8/22/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing 8/22/25. 
 

  

STALBAUM, LARRY D MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1963 
  

USTA on 8/6/2025 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
8/25/2025 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

As programmed trainer of the horse FOND MEMORIES A, Larry Stalbaum is fined $250 for 
violation of USTA Rule 20.11 (Nerved Horses) for failure to report that the horse was 
nerved prior to it being declared to race. The fine is due to the USTA within 15 days of this 
ruling. Failure to pay the fine may result in a suspension of membership. 

  

Status as of 8/25/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Stalbaum has paid the $250 fine and 
is restored to good standing. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN YOB 1975 
  

HoP on 4/15/2025 FULL - 130 DAYS, 4/15/2025 THRU 8/22/2025 
INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 4/15/2025 
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
8/22/2025 

  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

71 IAC 5-1-15 On April 15, 2025 licensee Brandon Bates had his license revoked by the 
Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation due to an incident on Oak Grove 
property. Per Indiana Horse Racing Commission rule 71 IAC 5-1-15 “Reciprocity” which 
states “If a person is suspended, expelled, or ruled off, or if his or her license is revoked or 
his or her application for a license has been denied, or he or she is under any other current 
penalty pursuant to the rules of the racing authority of any other state or country or of the 
gaming commission, such person shall stand suspended, expelled, ruled off, or denied a 
license at all tracks and satellite facilities operating under the jurisdiction of the commission 



until the ruling has been withdrawn by the originating authority.” Mr. Bates is therefore not 
eligible to participate in racing in the state of Indiana until this matter is resolved. 

  

Status as of 8/22/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - Having been restored to good standing 
and reissued a license by the Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation, 
Brandon Bates is restored to good standing in the State of Indiana and eligible to 
participate as of August 22, 2025. 

 

  

BECKWITH, MELISSA WILTON, NY YOB 1970 
  

PRc on 7/7/2025 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mass 205 CMR 3.29. On 07/23/2025 at PRC, Industrial Labs reported to the 
Massachusetts State Gaming Commission/Racing Division the POST RACE BLOOD 
SAMPLE, No.E544837. The sample was collected on 07/07/2025 at Plainridge Park Race 
Course from the horse DC ANNA in Race 10. The report revealed the presence of 
Dexamethasone in the blood at 10.5 pg/mL. The threshold is 5 pg/mL. Trainer Melissa 
Beckwith was notified of the finding and requested a split sample. The split sample was 
sent to Kenneth Maddy Analytical Chemistry Laboratory located in Davis, California. The 
result was reported on 08/22/2025 and confirmed the presence of dexamethasone. Ms 
Beckwith was notified of the Lab Report and waived her right to a formal hearing. As a 
result of the violation Ms. Beckwith is hereby fined the sum of $1,000.00. In addition the 
horse DC ANNA finished 1st and is disqualified. The purse monies won or $7,500.00 is 
forfeited and ordered returned for redistribution. The purse money is payable within 10 days 
of this ruling and the fine is payable within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

FOSTER, COURTNEY L RIDGELY, MD YOB 1988 
  

OD on 7/29/2025 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Courtney Foster was the trainer of record on horse DOO WOP BOBBY in the 13th 
race on July 29th, 2025 at Ocean Downs. Post-race analysis of urine sample #E635961 
taken from DOO WOP BOBBY identified the presence of Scopolamine. As a result, Foster 
is fined $500.00 and must return all purse monies. Additionally, DOO WOP BOBBY is 
disqualified, finishing first and placed eighth. All purse monies must be returned within 72 
hours of this issuance, and all fines are due within 10 days of the ruling. COMAR: 
09.10.03.04.B. One Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) point assessed. 

 

  

MILLER, BRETT A COLUMBUS, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 8/27/2025 FINED: $750 
  

OTHER 
  

OSRC 3769-18-09-G, 3769-17-05-B. Mr. Miller failed to give to the Presiding Judge a 
written Notice from a physician that he was taking a substance that required a prescription 



prior to participating in racing activities. Mr. Miller is fined $1000, the penalty will be reduced 
to $750 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Miller has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MURPHY, MIKE C DANVILLE, KY YOB 1946 
  

Lex on 8/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

Mr. Mike Murphy was the listed trainer of #1 Heknowsallthetrix who was in the 13th Race at 
The Red Mile on 8/19/2025. Mr. Murphy did act in an unprofessional manner which violates 
810 KAR 3:020 Section 15 – X – 5 after #1 Heknowsallthetrix was scratched out of the Post 
Parade by the State Veterinarian due to concerns of lameness. Mr. Murphy returned to the 
State Barn and apologized for his actions which have mitigated the penalty. 

 

  

RAWLINGS, DAN J. MECHANIC FALLS, ME YOB 1981 
  

NYRWB on 8/26/2025 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 8/26/2025 
  

DENIAL OF LICENSE 
  

After careful consideration you are hereby notified that the Commission refuses to issue 
you a license to participate in racing in the state of New York for which you applied on 
August 11, 2025 receipt number 1558655-2026 for the following reason(s): This denial is 
based on your pattern of conduct related to the improper, excessive, indiscriminate, 
injurious, abusive and/or unnecessary use of a whip on equine athletes during harness 
races at racetracks in New York and other racing jurisdictions, even after receiving 
warnings from harness racing judges, and that such pattern of conduct has led to a 
determination that your continued participation as a driver is a potential danger to equine 
athletes, and is inconsistent with the public interest, convenience, or necessity and/or is 
inconsistent with the best interests of racing generally. 

 

  

ROACH, TIMOTHY L COLUMBIAVILLE, MI YOB 1961 
  

BgRpd on 7/7/2025 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Timothy Roach was the trainer of record of BE RELENTLESS in the 2nd race at the 
Mecosta County Fair in Big Rapids, MI on 7/7/25; the horse tested positive for 
Dexamethasone at 9.24pg/mL (threshold is 5pg/mL). Due to mitigating circumstances as to 
due process, Mr. Roach is issued a warning. Any further medication violations in the next 
365 days will result in a penalty at the second level offense. 

  

Status as of 8/28/2025 - Subsequent Ruling - The ruling for Tim Roach dated 
08/07/2025 is hereby rescinded. The basis for rescission is the inability to secure a 
referee sample; the original finding is unenforceable. No further actions will be 
taken. 

 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 8/12/2025 
 

  

OTHER 
 



 

Nick Roland is hereby summarily suspended from driving beginning on 8/20/2025. He 
committed acts which were not in the best interest of racing on several occasions while 
driving at Running Aces (Welting horses). His participation is deemed to be against the best 
interest of racing. The suspension shall continue until a hearing is held on the merits of the 
violations. Minnesota Racing Commission Rule 240.08 Subdivision 5 (e) 

 

  

VINCENT, JUSTIN OWEN MILFORD, DE YOB 1987 
  

Har on 8/20/2025 WARNING 
  

INTOXICATION / IMPAIRED / UNFIT 
  

Justin Vincent did fail the breathalyzer before the 8/20/25 qualifiers. This is Mr. Vincents 
first violation of the breathalyzer in 2025. Mr. Vincent was removed from his drive and was 
excused from the paddock and grounds of Harrington Raceway. Mr. Vincent is issued a 
warning for this violation. Additional violations of this nature will be given a fine and/or a 
suspension. 

 

  

WARNER, MICHELLE CAZENOVIA, NY YOB 1969 
  

TgDn on 8/10/2025 FINED: $250 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Michelle Warner was the trainer of record for YOU OUGHTA KNOW in the 6th race at 
Tioga Downs on August 10, 2025.  Post race analysis of sample CV2094500 showed the 
presence of FUROSEMIDE (Lasix) above the level permitted in a Lasix horse. For this 
overage of a permitted medication, Michelle Warner is hereby fined $250. 

 

  

WEIDMAN, JODY B NEW BERLIN, NY YOB 1963 
  

VD on 7/25/2025 FINED: $500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 9/7/2025 THRU 9/13/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Jody Weidman, trainer of MR FRENCH in the 9th race at Vernon Downs on 7/25/2025, 
having appeared before a representative of the New York State Gaming Commission 
(NYSGC) and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal, and waiving the right to a 
referee sample test, is issued a 15 day suspension reduced to 7 (9/7/2025-9/13/2025) and 
a $1,000 fine reduced to $500. The post-race blood sample from MR FRENCH was found 
to contain ALTRENOGEST, a prohibited substance, at a concentration of 82.8 +/- 1.6 
picograms per milliliter. In addition, 2nd place earnings of $1,125 won by MR FRENCH 
must be returned and redistributed. All horses owned or trained by Jody Weidman are 
denied access to the grounds of any facility under the supervision of the NYSGC, and none 
may be transferred during his 7 day suspension. 

 

  

WESTON, JARELL JACKSON, MS YOB UNKN 
  

OD on 7/27/2025 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/27/2025 
  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
 



 

Maryland Racing Commission licensee Jarell Weston is indefinitely suspended for failing a 
human drug test on July 27th, 2025, testing positive for marijuana (THC). In order for his 
Maryland Racing Commission license to be restored to good standing, Weston must submit 
a negative human drug test to a Maryland Racing Commission representative. COMAR: 
09.10.03.05.F(2)(a) 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES GOSHEN, NY YOB 1981 
  

MR on 8/25/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/26/2025 THRU 8/28/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

4117.8(D)(2); 4117.8(H)(2). Driver Jason Bartlett is hereby assessed a fine of $250.00 and 
suspended from driving for 3 days for using the whip more than 3 times in succession 
without giving the horse time to respond while driving WILLOW`S CHOICE, in the 6th race 
on August 25, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 2nd violation in 
this category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this category will result in increased 
penalties. 

 

  

BUTER, TYLER L MILFORD, PA YOB 1985 
  

MR on 8/25/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

4117.8(D)(2); 4117.8(H)(2). Driver Tyler Buter is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 for 
using the whip in an excessive manner, using the whip more than 3 times in succession 
without giving the horse time to respond, while driving PATRIOT MISS, in the 6th race on 
August 25, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This violation constitutes a 1st violation in this 
category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this category will result in increased 
penalties. 

 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 8/25/2025 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 9/1/2025 THRU 9/1/2025 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 2 (d) 2. On 08/25/2025 at PRC, while driving No.1 PRICE 
CONTROL in Race 5, driver Mitchell Cushing was observed using his whip in an excessive 
manner while repeatedly failing to pause after three strikes. (1st offense). As a result of the 
violation Mr. Cushing is hereby fined the sum of $250.00. In addition Mr. Cushing is 
suspended from driving only for one day, Monday September 1, 2025. Subsequent 
violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are payable within 48 
hours of imposition. 

 

  

DE LONG, JOHN J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 8/20/2025 FINED: $200 
 



 

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 1 MARTZ JAK in race 14 at Hoosier Park on August 20, 
2025 driver John De Long violated the IHRC whipping rules by using more than minimal 
wrist and elbow action while whipping up the backstretch approaching the half. For this 
violation Mr. De Long is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. De 
Long waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

DECKER, GREGORY C JR MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1973 
  

MR on 8/20/2025 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Gregory Decker Jr. is hereby assessed a fine of $100.00 for failing to restrict the use 
of the whip to forearm and wrist action only, while driving the horse ELM GROVE 
QWIGGLEY, in the 1st race on August 20, 2025, at Monticello Raceway. (This violation 
constitutes a 1st violation in this category in a 365-day period.) Further violations in this 
category will result in increased penalties. 

 

  

GINGRAS, YANNICK ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1979 
  

Lex on 8/24/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Yannick Gingras was the listed driver of #6 Harrisburg Heist who was in the 10th race 
at The Red Mile on 8/24/2025. Mr. Gingras did use the whip in an unconventional manner 
violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B. 

 

  

LEHMAN, AARON J MEDFORD, WI YOB 2002 
  

Aces on 8/24/2025 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/31/2025 THRU 9/4/2025 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

RUNNING ACES Driver Aaron Lehman is hereby fined five hundred ($500.00) dollars and 
issued a 3-day driving suspension from Running Aces (Sunday, August 31st, Tuesday, 
September 2nd and Thursday September 4th) Mr. Lehman who was the driver of #7 Ponda 
Haek who was in the 1st Race on 8/24/2025 at Running Aces was sent to the test barn for 
post-race testing and it was noted by the State Veterinarian that multiple marks were left on 
the rear of Ponda Hawk which is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp T. This is Aaron 
Lehman`s 1st offense of this nature in 2025 at Running Aces. Aaron Lehman did meet with 
the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours 
of this ruling. 

 

  

LOUGH, TYLOR J SPRINGFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

ScD on 8/26/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #5 Arrhtyhmic Surge after the half in race 1 on 8/26/25 
at Scioto Downs, Mr. Lough did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow action. 
This is Mr. Lough`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Lough is fined $500, the penalty 



will be reduced to $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Lough 
has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

LUNA, MARVIN ALFREDO LEXINGTON, KY YOB 2001 
  

Lex on 8/25/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Marvin Luna was the listed driver of #1 Dragon Perfect who was in the 7th Race at The 
Red Mile on 8/25/2025. Mr. Luna did use the whip in an unconventional manner violating 
810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B. 

 

  

MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1986 
  

Lex on 8/24/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Andrew McCarthy was the listed driver of #2 Kadena who was in the 11th race at The 
Red Mile on 8/24/2025. Mr. McCarthy did use the whip in an unconventional manner 
violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B. 

 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 8/19/2025 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 2 KARLEE GRACE in race 11 at Hoosier Park on 
August 19, 2025 driver Jordan Ross violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than 
minimal wrist and elbow action behind the gate before the start. For this violation Mr. Ross 
is fined $200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Ross waived his right to a 
hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

SCHADEL, TODD M SPRING GLEN, PA YOB 1967 
  

PHL on 8/24/2025 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Todd Schadel did have an exaggerated whipping motion not 
resticted to elbow and wrist action only and did raise his arm above shoulder height in the 
stretch while driving #4 DREAMBOAT HANOVER in the 13th race on 8/24/25 at Harrah’s 
Philadelphia Racetrack. Mr.Schadel is fined $200 fines are due within 10 days of this ruling 
9/4/25. 

 

  

SHETLER, ANDY R HARRODSBURG, KY YOB 1973 
  

Lex on 8/13/2025 FINED: $250 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Mr. Andy Shetler was the listed driver of #7 CS Massive Jewels who was in the 14th race at 
The Red Mile on 8/13/2025. Mr. Shetler did use the whip in an unconventional manner 
violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 9 – 3 – B by not using wrist action only. 

   

 



 
PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AIKEN, RICHARD J MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1959 
  

Stga on 8/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

AKINS, MARK G GILBERTSVILLE, PA YOB 1965 
  

Mea on 8/20/2025 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

ALLUMS, RODNEY J JR. RISINGSUN, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 8/24/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ANGUS, TYLER C SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 8/24/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

CIUFFETELLI, ANTHONY A GANSEVOORT, NY YOB 1962 
  

PRc on 8/26/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR A PROTECTIVE VEST 
 

  

COX, SCOTT L STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1969 
  

ScD on 8/23/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

DALEY, NOEL M CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1961 
  

PcD on 8/16/2025 FINED: $500 
  

UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

FERGUSON, BRAD K ANDERSON, IN YOB 1985 
  

HoP on 8/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 8/23/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HANNERS, LUKE CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 2000 
  

ScD on 8/23/2025 FINED: $350 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

HARP, RONALD G ONEIDA, NY YOB 1956 
 



 

VD on 8/22/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/30/2025 THRU 9/1/2025 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

HERRERA, HAROLD WIND GAP, PA YOB 1964 
  

PcD on 8/13/2025 FINED: $500 
  

UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK 
  

PcD on 8/13/2025 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

HERSHBERGER, AMMON D MT VERNON, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 8/26/2025 FINED: $300 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

HOLM-JOHANSEN, SUSAN L FOREST LAKE, MN YOB 1950 
  

Aces on 8/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

PARKING VIOLATION/LOOSE DOG/JUMPING FENCE 
 

  

HOLTON, RYAN S ETNA, OH YOB 1965 
  

Zane on 8/11/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

IGNARSKI, TIMOTHY J DE GRAFF, OH YOB 1966 
  

ScD on 8/27/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 8/19/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 8/19/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/2/2025 THRU 9/4/2025 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

ScD on 8/26/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

MCNAIR, DOUGLAS R PUSLINCH, ON YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 8/16/2025 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
 



 

Nfld on 8/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Nfld on 8/18/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 8/22/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L LEBANON, OH YOB 1973 
  

HoP on 8/21/2025 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

MILLER, EMANUEL H DELAWARE, OH YOB 1998 
  

ScD on 8/26/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MUMFORD, CORY R HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1971 
  

OD on 8/25/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 8/26/2025 THRU 8/28/2025 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CARRY A HORSE OUT 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 8/27/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PACHECO, JESSIE L RANCHO CORDOVA, CA YOB 1992 
  

Aces on 8/19/2025 FINED: $100 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 8/23/2025 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
  

ScD on 8/27/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

PRESLEY, CHRIS S THORNVILLE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 8/22/2025 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

RHOADES, BRAIDEN M ASHLAND, OH YOB 2005 
  

ScD on 8/23/2025 FINED: $350 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
 



 

ScD on 8/27/2025 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

SMITH, JIMMY MASSILLON, OH YOB 1969 
  

Nfld on 8/20/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

ScD on 8/21/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

STECK, RONALD E MARENGO, OH YOB 1968 
  

ScD on 8/26/2025 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON R STOW, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 8/24/2025 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WARREN, RIDGE J MILLVILLE, PA YOB 1988 
  

TgDn on 7/20/2025 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/12/2025 THRU 9/14/2025 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
   

 


